

CASE NO. 21-1446

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCISCO SERNA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DENVER POLICE DEPARTMENT
and ANSELMO JARAMILLO,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez
District Court No. 21-cv-0789-WJM-MEH

ANSWER BRIEF

CONOR D. FARLEY, Assistant City Attorney
JENNIFER JOHNSON, Assistant City Attorney
Denver City Attorney's Office
201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 1108
Denver, Colorado 80202-5332
Telephone: (720) 913-3100

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. 2018 Farm Bill Created a Right for States and Indian Tribes to Regulate the Production of Hemp and Prohibited State and Tribal Interference in Interstate Transportation Only.....	7
1. <i>Mr. Serna is Not A Specific Beneficiary of Subtitle G or § 10114</i>	8
B. The Court Cannot Imply a Private Right of Action to Enforce the Farm Bill’s Right to Be Free from State and Tribal Interference in Interstate Transportation.....	15
1. <i>A Private Right of Action is not Necessary</i>	15
2. <i>The Sandoval Analysis Precludes an Implied Right of Action</i>	21

C.	The Legislative History Demonstrates That Congress Consciously Chose Not To Allow For Private Enforcement Actions	26
D.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Failing to Grant Mr. Serna an Opportunity to Amend His Complaint	32
VI.	CONCLUSION	38
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	40
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Big Sky Scientific LLC v. Idaho State Police</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0040-REB, 2019 WL 2613882 (D. Idaho Feb. 19, 2019) ..	23, 24
<i>Big Sky Scientific v. Bennetts</i> , 776 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2019) (reversing.....	24
<i>BlackRock Allocation Target Shares: Series S. Portfolio v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17
<i>Boswell v. Skywest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8, 10, 20
<i>Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Brown v. New Mexico Dist. Ct. Clerks</i> , 141 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	29
<i>C.Y. Wholesale Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23

<i>Calderon v. Kansas Dep’t of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1999).....	35, 36, 37
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981).....	9
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11, 12, 25
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	10, 29
<i>Fixed Income Shares: Series M v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Freier v. Colorado</i> , 804 F. App’x 890, 891–92 (10th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Griffin v. Federal Land Bank of Wichita</i> , 902 F.2d 22 (10th Circuit 1990)	30
<i>Haberman v. Hartford Ins. Grp.</i> , 443 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Harper v. Fed. Land Bank of Spokane</i> , 878 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Karahalios v. Federal Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	21
<i>Local 3-689, Oil, Chemical & Atomic Intern. Union v. Martin Marietta Energy System, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 131 (6th Cir. 1996)	29

<i>McKinney v. Oklahoma</i> , 925 F.2d 363 (10th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>McNamara v. Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc.</i> , 189 F. App'x 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	33, 34
<i>Ostler v. Buhler</i> , 30 F.3d 142 (10th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Pyle v. Woods</i> , 874 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>Roman-Nose v. New Mexico Dist., Ct. Clerks</i> , 967 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Saltzman v. Farm Credit Services of Mid-America, ACA</i> , 950 F.2d 466 (7th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Switzer v. Coan</i> , 261 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	21
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11, (1979)	21, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Wagner v. PennWest Farm Credit, ACA</i> , 109 F.3d 909 (3d Cir. 1997)	29

<i>Weldon v. Ramstand-Hvass</i> , 512 F. App'x 783 (10th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Wright v. Petty</i> , 759 F. App'x 732 (10th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Zajac v. Federal Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 909 F.2d 1181 (8th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Zeffiro v. First Pennsylvania Banking & Tr. Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	20, 21
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 1626	28
7 U.S.C. § 1639o-s.....	passim
7 U.S.C § 1639p(a).....	8, 9, 12
7 U.S.C. § 1639p(c)	9, 12, 18
7 U.S.C. § 1639p(e)	18
7 U.S.C. § 1639q(c)	18
15 U.S.C. §§ 77aaa-77bbbb.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1915(d).....	3

28 U.S.C. § 2201	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2202	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 23, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	13
Pub. L. 115-334, Title X, § 10114 (Dec. 20, 2018) (appended as a note to 7 U.S.C. § 1639o)	passim

Rules

10th Cir. R. 28.2(C)(3)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	34, 35, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(.....	37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 66.....	24
D.C.COLO.LCivR 15.1	37

Other Authorities

House Report 115-61	27, 28
